### Addendum to Ambulance Service Agreement

This Addendum to Ambulance Service Agreement by and between the Fire Service agencies listed below and American Medical Response Ambulance Service, Inc. is effective April 1, 2019.

WHEREAS, the parties wish to continue this the Ambulance Service Agreement in effect between the parties, and acknowledge that it is mutually beneficial to do so and in the best interest of the public; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained in the original agreement for services, it is hereby agreed by the undersigned parties that the following amendments be added to the Ambulance Service Agreement, as previously amended:

## 1. SECTION II. 3. Billing and Rates:

Add "or by 3.5%, whichever is higher" to the end of the second sentence.

### 2. SECTION II. 8.2.1 Written Advance Notice and Timing

Strike the fifth sentence. In the event that the Provider chooses to exercise its right to terminate under this section, it shall pay to the Department a penalty of Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$25,000), to offset the Department's costs in procuring a new contractor.

#### 3. EXHIBIT B Section 3 Liquidated Damages, 3.1

Add ", or AMR is notified to respond to a jurisdiction less than 20 calls in a month,"

**3.1.** In the event AMR meet or exceeds a ninety percent (90%) compliance rate in the contract coverage (Duvall, Bothell, Fall City, Mercer Island, Kirkland, Northshore, Woodinville, Redmond, Shoreline, Snoqualmie, Eastside Rural, Eastside Urban) area during a calendar month, or AMR is notified to respond to a jurisdiction less than 20 calls in a month, the Fire Department shall waive liquidated damages for that month.

# 4. SECTION II. 16. Compliance – Section 3.05.24 of RFP#2010-24 is no longer in effect.

Strike the third and fourth sentence. The Parties agree that the Monthly Payment shall be made as reimbursement to the Department for monitoring of contract compliance, documentation, tracking and oversight per article 3.05.24 of RFP#2010-24, and the proposal. The Department represents that the dollar



value of the monthly payments does not exceed the cost associated with the administration and execution of this Agreement.

5. AMR Response to RFP#2010-24-page 83 bullet 8 – donation to healthcare related charities.

The \$30,000 annual contribution to health care related charities and foundations is no longer a requirement.

6. All other terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereto executed this Addendum as of the effective date noted above.

American Medical Response Ambulance Service, Inc.  By:  Name: Thomas Wagner	Name: David Budes
Title: Regional President-West  Date: _5/10/19	Title:_FIRE CHIEF
By: Kelly Mazzer  Name: Kellye Mazzoli  Title: Asistant City Marages  Date: 7/31/19	Name: CHRIS J CONNOR  Title: FIRE CHIEF  Date: 7/12/2019
Mercer Island Fire  By: Steven C Heitman  Title: Fire Chief  Date: 7/17/19	Name: Eric Magnusan Title: Acting Fire chief
Date:7//7/19	Date: 6/2/2019

Redmond Fire  By:  Name:  Name	Shoreline Fire  By: Matt Cowan  Title: Fire Chief  Date: 7/16/19
City of Snoqualmie  By:	By:
Woodinville Fire  By:  Name: GREG AHEARN  Title: FIRE CHIEF  Date: Lef 19/19	City of Kirkland Fire  By:   Macy Lunlar  Name: Tacy Dunlar  Title:   Difful City Manager  Date:   1/1/19